per cent. (30%) or more, or if the voting rights of such Directors and their concert parties
fall between thirty per cent. (30%) and fifty per cent. (50%) of the Company’s voting rights,
the voting rights of such Directors and their concert parties would increase by more than
one per cent. (1%) in any period of six (6) months.

7.5 Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings of the Company kept pursuant to Section
164 of the Companies Act, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the
Directors before and (assuming (a) the Company purchases the maximum amount of ten
per cent. (10%) of the total number of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings); and (b) there is no change in the number of Shares held or deemed
to be held by the Directors) after the purchase by the Company of ten per cent. (10%) of the
total number of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as
at the Latest Practicable Date pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate were/will be as
follows:

Shareholdings

Before Share Purchase

Shareholdings

After Share Purchase

Name of Director

Direct/

Beneficial

Interest

%

Deemed

Interest

%

Total

Interest

%

Direct/

Beneficial

Interest

%

Deemed

Interest

%

Total

Interest

%

Cheong Pin Chuan 2.32 17.33 19.65 2.58 19.26 21.84

Cheong Sim Eng 13.16 6.15 19.31 14.63 6.83 21.46

Cheong Hooi Kheng 1.72 – 1.72 1.91 – 1.91

Chow Yew Hon – – – – – –

6

Shareholdings

Before Share Purchase

Shareholdings

After Share Purchase

Name of Director

Direct/

Beneficial

Interest

%

Deemed

Interest

%

Total

Interest

%

Direct/

Beneficial

Interest

%

Deemed

Interest

%

Total

Interest

%

Lim Jun Xiong Steven – – – – – –

Chan Pengee, Adrian – – – – – –

7.6 Based on the above information, as at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors
(together with persons acting in concert with them) would become obliged to make a
take-over offer for the Company under Rule 14 and Appendix 2 of the Take-over Code in the